Significance was assessed based on standard F-statistics (P< 0.05 of observing a larger F-

value).

The fractional factorial analysis was potentially susceptible to experimenter bias

because only two levels were examined for each factor, and the levels were chosen

somewhat subjectively to reflect reasonable values that could have a strong influence on

gene flow.  We explored the robustness of the results by repeating the experiment with

factors varied +/- 20% from our best estimates of parameter values (Table 2.9).

Results

Fertility

As expected, fertility of transgenic trees had a strong effect on minimizing gene flow

from transgenic plantations.  With highly reduced fertility, gene flow was among the

lowest levels observed for all scenarios: between 0.1 and 0.2%, compared to

approximately 5% gene flow for fully fertile transgenics.  In addition, transgene flow

Table 2.9  Parameter values used in fractional factorial analyses.  ‘Biological Range’ was selected based on biologically reasonable
upper and lower estimates for parameters.  Factors were varied +/- 20% from initial parameter estimates for ‘Objective Range’.

Biological Range Objective Range
Parameter Abbrev. Lower Upper Lower Upper
Fertility FER 0.01 1 0.4 0.6
Transgenic
Competitiveness

COMP 0.99 1.2 0.8 1.2

Plantation
Maturity

PLANT 5 8 4 6

Phenology PHEN 25% compat.a 65% compat. 52% compat. 82% compat.
Disturbance DIST 1x(-15%)b 3x (+15%) 1x(-15%) 3x (+15%)
Distant
Pollinationc

POLCLD 10% 50% 0.4 0.6

Distant Seed
Establishmentd

SDCLD 1% 10% 8% 12%

Vegetative
Establishment

VEG 1% 40% 8% 12%

Vegetative
Dispersal Slope

VGD -0.05 -0.1 -0.08 -0.12

Plantation Sexe SEX 0 0.5 0.4 0.6
Rotation ROT 8 12 8 12

a Phenology is expressed as compatibility with wild trees relative to a case with one phenology class (complete overlap in flowering among all trees)
b Disturbance rates were selected based on changes in wild poplar populations.  Empirical disturbance rates resulted in a 15% reduction in poplar populations
over a 50 year simulation.  Enhancing establishment 3-fold resulted in a 15% increase in wild poplar over 50 years.
c Distant pollination is proportion of seeds that are fathered by nonlocal males (determined by total proportion of pollen produced on landscape)